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June 28, 1995

Ms. Trish Fuzesy
Rankin, Sproat & Pollack
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 1616
Oakland, CA 94604

RE: Report of Subsurface Investigation
2703 Martin Luther King Ir. Way, Oakland, CA
Alameda County Permit No. 95300

Dear Ms. Fuzesy:

Enclosed, please find the report for work completed to date at the above referenced site.

Please review the report and contact me with any comments. Upon your authorization a copy
of the report will be submitted to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency for review.

Sincerelv.

flr&#',:--)
Project Geologist

1000 AtLant ic  Avenue,  Su i te  I10 .A lameda,CA94501 . (510)522-8188.FAX|  (510)  865-5731
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June  30 ,  1995

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. .Iennifer Eberle
Hazardous l4ateriaf s Speci.alist
AI.,,AMEDA COTJNTY HEALTH AGENCY
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAIJ PROTECTION
DEPART}IENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Our Client: Acme Ambulance Services
Site Location: 2703 l,Iartin Luther King, ,Jr. way,

oakland

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Per your request, we are hand-del-ivering the report prepared
by Acc Environrnental consultants on behalf of our client, Acme
Ambulance Services for the site location of 2703 Martin Luther
King ,Jr .  way, oaklandr cA.

I trust you will be in contact with either myself or Michael
Reiser upon completion of your review of the report. I will be
on vacatj-on next week, returning to the office Monday, iluly the
10th. Mr. Reiser wil-L be on vacati.on and out-of-state for
depositions in another case for the next two weeks, returning to
the office Monday, July the 17th. Either of us can be reached
after those dates at  (5tO) 465-3922.

. ;
'  , )

. :

Velnf trulrlFt yours,
' / /  , /  \ f

/;7\l / L
^l^.!:{:^i:.;f-- rTRISH FUZESYLJ / I
Paraleqfal e/

Enclosure
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of the soil investigation conducted by ACC
Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) for the propeny located at 2703 Martin Luther King
Jr. Way, Oakland, California, (Figure 1). The project objective was to evaluate the subsurface
impact from previous underground storage of petroleum fuels onsite.

2.0 BACKGROT'ND

From approximately 1959 through 1979 Shell Oil Company (She1l) owned and operated a
service station on the above referenced site. Copies of three aerial photographs are attached in
Appendix A. The aeriai photographs were taken on May 2, 1969, May 19, 1975, and July 19,
1977 and. illustrate the configuration of the station and locatiors of the dispenser islands during
Shell ownership. Mr. Wilfrey Sanders, neighbor and fomter employee of Acme Ambulance
Company (ACME) indicated, in a phone conversation to ACC, that during ownership, Shell
dispensed and sold three types of gasoline which consisted of "Super, Regular, and Ethyl " fuel.
In addition, Mr. Sanders stated that Shell also had a waste oil stotage tank. Mr. Sanders
indicated that Shell removed three undergtound storage tanks, approximately 10,000-gallon
capacity each, upon vacating the property. No record was found which documents confirmatory
soil or groundwater sampling during the tank removal or indicating the locat
tank.

In 1979 Acme purchased the property and subsequently installed one 2,000-gallon underground
storar3e tank for dispensing unleaded gasolhe fuel. Acme sold the property in 1986 to Auto-
Tech West (ATW) who reportedly never used the underground storage tank.

In October 1994, KTW & Associates, on behalf of ATW, removed the 2,000-gallon
underground storage tank. The tank was reportedly in good condition within no observable
holes or corrosion. During the tank removal, additional piping, concrete, and debris was
observed within the tank excavation indicating that the tank was irstalled within the vicinity of
the former Shell fuel tank excavation. O.lseryations rnade during the tank removal hy KTW &
Associates indicated that odor and discoloration soil increased with depth.. The tank
excavauon remalns oDen currently exists ons

Due to the finding from the 1994 tank removal, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -pi,,. .,
requested further investigation as to the extent and magnitude of impact in the soil and ;]' 

*

groundwater. This report docurnents the preliminary subsurface investigation completed at the . -JI, - -
site. ,VCr/1 

..,5

it{4rt'h \ .
I
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3.0 FIELD PROCEDIJRES

3.1 Subsurface Investisation

Prior !o conducting the subsurface investigation, a permit was obtained through the Alameda
county Flood control and water conservation District - zorle 7 . A copy of the permit is
attached in Appendir B. On May 23, 1995, nine borings (Bl through B9) were drilled onsite
and around the existing excavation uspg a pneumatic sampling tool. Boring locations are
illustrated on Figure 2 - Site Plan. LzThe-pneumatic sampling tool used for the subsurface
investigation was equipped with 5-foot section of 3/4-inch inside diameter galvanized steel probe'
pipe which was connected to a l-foot tong galvanized steel soil core tube. Stainless steel insert
rods wele placed through the probe pipe and sampling core. The probe pipe, soil core and
insert rods were together pneumatically driven using a percussion hammer to the depth desired.
The insert rods were removed and the probe pipe and core were driven one foot to obtain a soil
sample. The probe pipe, ilsert rods, and sampling corc were all pre-cleaned prior to use and
between sample drives by washing with trisodium phosphate (TSP) as potable water solution,
a potable water rinse, and distilled water rinse.

soil samples were collected every five feet to a total depth of 10 to 15 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Subsurface soil samples were obtained by drilling to the approximate sampling
location and driving the sampler twelve inches into undisturbed material. Upon removal from
the sampler, each sample was logged by the geologisqlabeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler
to be transpofted under chain of custody to Chromalab, Inc., a state certified laboratory.

An HNu photoionization detector (PID) was used during drilling and sampling procedures to
detect field evidence of volatile hydrocarbon vapor in the soil. Field indications of peftoleum
hydrocarbons (i.e. odor and discoloration) were detected in the soil at depth of 5 and 10 feet
bgs from the borings. Water was encountered within each boring at approximaGly 9 feet below
ground surface @gs) in boring 81 and 82 and 14 feet in the additional borings. No saturated
zones were encountered during drilling 83 & 84. Elevet€d groundwater within borings Bl and
B2 indicue possible perched saturated soils in the area of the former Shell tanks and dispenser
island, possibty from the fill acting as conduit for subsurface water.

Soil samples collected from each boring were submitted for analysis of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) with BTEX by EPA test method 8015/8020. In addition, grab
water samples collected from borings 81 , 82, 85, 86, B7, 88, and 89 were submitted for
analysis of TPHg with BTEX by EPA test method 8015/602. Analytical results and chain of
custody forms are provided in Appendix C.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during drilling operations and
are described in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System after review by a
California Registered Geologist. Lithologic logs of the borings and the Unified Soil
Classification System are attached in Appendix D.

Page 2
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4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Sulsurfaselsldilisru

The site is located on the northeast corner of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 27th Avenue in
Oakland and corsists of one shop surrounded by asphalt parking. The building is currently used
as an automotive repair facility. During the investigation, the 1994 lank excavation and
stockpiied soil was located along the southeastern corner of the building. Borings were drilled
around the existing excavation and in the approximate! areas of the former Shell dispenser
islands and underground storage tanks.

The investigation revealed a parking lot that was coveled with a foul inch thick asphalt
pavement over gravel base rock. Below the baserock, the subsurface soil consisted of olive
grey clayey sand to sardy clay, which varied in sand content throughout the investigation to the
depth investigated, approximately 15 feet bgs.

water was encountered during the excavation at approximately 14 to 15 feet bgs (9 feet in
borings B1 and B2). When groundwater was encountered, a grab water sample was collected J _-
from the open bore holes. No groundwater was encountered in borings 83 and B4. Non- )ff
aqueous phise liquid (free product) was encountered within borings 81, 85, 86, and 89. The / \
approximate amount of free product encountered in each boring was estimated during sample
removai.

Water samples were collected from the borings with the use of pre-cleaned stainless steel
bailers. The water was immediately transferred to laboratory supplied 40-ml VoA vials
(without hea<l space) and were placed in a chilled ice chest du ng transport to Chromalab a
state certified analytical laboratory. The product from boring 86 was separated ffom the water
and submitted to Friedman & Bruya, Inc., a EPA certified analytical laboratory for fingerprint
characterization and organic lead analysis. The remaining water sample from 86 and the other
water samples were submitted for standard TPHg and BTEX analyses at Chromalab.

4.2 Analytical Results

One soil sample from each boring Bl through B8 and one water sample from borings 81, 82,
85, 86, 87, 88, and 89 was submitted to an analytical laboratory for analysis of TPH as
gasoline with BTEX. Results of the sample analyses for the soil are summarized in Table 1.
Sample results for the water are summarized in Table 2. Analytical results with chain of
custody form is attached in Appendix C, and illusffated in Figures 3 and 4.

Page 3
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Table I - Analytical Results, SoiI

mgikg : milligrams per kilogram : parts per million (ppm)

Table 2 - Analfiical Results' Groundwater

f

. -  n  a . . ,C l \^ ) - i - /  t r

. ' ' / ,

5-Li'','!\

gaso
E.Beruene = ethylbenzene
ug/L : micrograms per 1-i1"1 = parts pcr billion (ppb)

* Results from the fingerprint characterization and orgalic lead analysis indicated product is
leaded gasoline manufactured prior to 1984.

Boil"ClSrmpre
Llepth

E benzene I x5tl."
(mg/kg) | (mg/k

B1-5 63 <0.1  / <  0 .1 0.4 0.1

B.2-5 260 0.6 / <0.1 A ' 7 10

83-6 150 / <0.1  / <0.1 0.9 0.4

B4-6 t) .' <0.1 ' <0.1 0.4 0.2

85-8 830 //' r.8 /' 9.2 t2.0 .)J

86-5 t30 ., <0.1 / ' <0 .1 1.0 l . l

86-10 390 ' 0.3 / <0.1 7.3 27

87-5 <20 ,/ <o.t  / <0.1 1.0 l . l

B7-10 ) J  / <o.1, / <0.1 U - J

B8-10 <20, / ' (0 .1  r ' < 0.1 0.1 <0 .1

otes: l.PHs = eum AS

;,Borlng1sanple i ; , . , , ,E. ,b1
(u!

B1-H20 Approximate\ 0.5 - 0.75 inches of Non-aqueous phase product

B2-H20 660A / 340 7' 24 160 27

*B5-H20 Approximately 0.25 - 0.5 inches of Non-aqueous phase product

86-H20 Approximately I - 2 inches of Non-aqueous phlse iroduct

B7-H20 89000 r,' zl00o v 11000 3800 16000

B8-H20 125D ,-' <2.5,' ' < .1  \  . . . <2.5 <25 "

89-H20 Approximately 0.5 - 1.0 inches of Non-aqueous phase product

otes: I PHs = as

Page 4
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5.0 DISCUSSION

A subsurtace investigation was conducted onsite to evaluate the soil and groundwater impact
from previous underground stofage of petfoleum fuels. During the investigation, five vent pipes
were observed onsite, four of which were located together behind the building and one vent pipe
was located on the front side of the building, adjacent to the existing excavation. The four vent
pipes located behind the building are believed to have been associated with the former Shell

underground storage tanks. Mr. Sanders, a neighbor, and former employee indicated that She1l

dispenied leaded fuel from 1959 through 1979 with three fuel tanks orsite. The fourth vent

pipe located behind the building is likely associated with a waste oil tank. No additional

information or physical evidence was found to indicate ttre presence or location of the waste oi1

tank.

The subsurface investigation included drilling borings around ttre existing excavation and within
areas of the former Shell dispenser islands estimated with the use of aerial photographs. A total
of nine borings were drilled onsite. During the investigation, indications of petroleum

hydrocarbon impact was observed in the soil and groundwater through discoloration, odor and
non-aqueous phase free product. Anaiytical results of soil samples indicated detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in boring Bl through 87 at the soil/groundwater
interface.

Groundwater samples were collected from each boring where groundwater was encountered'

Groundwater samples collected from borings Bl, 85, 86 and B9 indicated non-aqueous phase

free product on the groundwatef. Due to the volume of free product collected from boring 86,

a sample of the product (B6-Product) was separately submitted to Friedman and Bruya, Inc. a

Seattli based analytical laboratory for fingerprint characterization and organic lead analysis'

The fingerprint analysis concluded that the product on the groundwater was manufactured prior

to 1984 and was leaded gasoline. Groundwater sample analysis of B8-tI20 indicated below

detection limits of TPHg and benzene indicating a horizontal extent of grourdwater impact

onsite in the eastern direction.

6.0 coNclusroN

The data and observatiorx discussed in this site investigation indicate that soil and groundwater

in the vicinity of the talk excavation and the former Shell dispenser island and tanks. has been

impacted due to a release of leaded gasoline associated with onsite storage of fue1 in former

underground storage tanks. Fuel fingerprint characterizatiotr itrdicated that the free product

observed in grab groundwatel samples from borings is leaded gasolhe. Since the ACME fuel

tank reportedly held only unleaded gasoline, the onsite impact to grcundwater appears to be
associated with the former Shell leaded fuel tanks and dispenser islands.

lvlaterials were observed in the ACME UST excavation which appear to be the result of prior

demolition and excavation work. Abandoned product pipelines were located adjacent to the

former Shell disoenser islands which indicate the ACME UST was located in the vicinity of the

Page 5
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former Shell USTs. However, based on the age and condition of the ACME UST at removal .,
and the type of free product observed in numerous exploratory soil borings, it appears that the'
major impacts to soil and groundwater are the result of fuel releases from the three 10,000-
gallon Shell USTs.

7.0 REFERENCES

Guard, H.E. Ng, J., and Laughlin, R.B. September 1983. Characteization of Gasolines,
Diesel Fuels and Their Water Soluble Fractions. Naval Biosciences Laboratory, Naval
Supply Center, Oakland, California.

KTW & Associates, October 26, 1994. Closure Repon for Auto Tech West.
2703 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, California.

KTW & Associates, March 20, 1995. ktter to Mr. Rod Kwan.
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on the following:

1. The exploratory test borings drilled at the site.

2. The observations by field personnel.

3. The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified analytical laboratory.

4. Documents referenced in this report.

5. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California and the County of
Alameda.

It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation. In addition, changes in the groundwater conditions could occur
at some future time due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, ol other
unknown factors.

The service performed by ACC Environmental Consultants has been conducted in a rrarurer
consistent with the level of care and skitl ordinarily exercised by members of our profession
currently practicing under similar conditions in the area. Please note that contamination of soil
and groundwater must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely malmer. No other
wananty, expressed or implied, is made.

ACC Environmental Consultants included in this report chemical analytical data from a state
certified laboratory. The analytical results are performed according to procedures suggested
by the unites States Environmental Protection Agency and the State of Califomia. ACC is not
responsible for laboratory etrors in procedure or result reporting.
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APPENDIX A

ABRIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION D ISTRICT

5997 PARKStDE DRtvE I pluseruroru. cALtFORNIA 94588-5127 a PHoNE (510) 484'2600 FAx (510) 462-3914

May 16 ,  199  5
IiAY r I tSss

Acc Environmental  consultants,  Inc.
1o0O At lant ic Avenue, sui te 110
Alaneda, cA 9450L

Gent lemen:

Encfosed is dr i l l ing perrni t  95300 for a
invest igat ion at  2703 Mart in Luther King

ts-'t-r.,i,.iilid.-,ir r,lrr*

coniarninat ion
way in oakland, cA

for Rankin,  sproat and Pol lack.

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact wfman Eong at 484-
2600 .

verv. trulv Yo:uti, r /
e;4 a-)mae{;/,4
crai!  A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer fII

wH: dj f
encLs .

l
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34588

RIIIINGPERMTT APPLICA

APPLICANT TO COMPLETE OFFICE

PERM[T NUMBER 95 300

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

LOCATION NUMBER

Gsotechnical Invesiigation
G6n€ral
uontafirnalon x

Well Destudion

vorcE (510) 4&t-2600
FAX (510) 462€914

CATION OF PHOJECT

PERMTT CONDTflONS

Circled Permit R€quirarn€nts Apdy

ff:ilffi*"
Wat€r Sugglv

tr 
Monibrins 

'

rLLER'sucENsENo. (57-l"q5q?O .

Subrdt to Zon€ 7 within 60 days aft€r comPlslion of Parmitled
work the or-iginal Dgpanmenl ot Watar Resourcas Water Well

Ddllers R€port or equtualent br wsll Proj€cts, or drilling logs

and location skaich tor geot3chnicsi PoJ€ctg.
Parmh is vold if projecl not begun within 90 days ot apProval

date.
B, WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

'1- Midmum surface soal thickness is two inch€s ol cement grout
placed bY ttBmi€'
Minimum se€l dspth is 50 le€t for rrunidPal and indJstrial w€lis
or 20 leel br domestic and inigdion wells unless a lasser
depth is speciatly aPprored. Minimum saal dePth tor
rrbnitoling wells is th€ roaximum dePth Prac{cabla or 20 teet'

(c.bEorecntltcAL- Backfilt bore holo vrilh compaded qrtdngs or
Vheauy benlonite and upper two leet with cofiFacl€d mat€rial' In

areas ol known or suspsded contaminalion, tremied c€ment grout

shall b€ us€d in plac€ ot compad€d cuttings.

D. CATHOOIC. Flll hole above anode zono with conctste dac€d by

tremi€.
E. WELL DESTFUCTION. See altadlsd.

A,GENERAL
( t. ) n parmit +plicaton should b€ submitted so as !o arrivs d the
V Zone 7 otfice five days prior b proPos€d sbning dat€.

(:,

sffiil -

ii'iff*"''

PROPOSEO WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
lndustrial
tmgalton

Air Rotary

3

TIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATEO COMPLETION DATE

WELL PROJECTS
rn Drill Hol€ Diameter in. Maximum
I

I Casing Diam€ter in. Depth ft.-
Surfaca Seal Deolh ft- Number

Ma{rrum
Depih ZO tt.

$"r"Uy "gr"" 
,o *mply with a.tl requirem€nts ol this p€rmit and AJam€da

County Ordinanc€ No. 73-68.

LTirr[' ,shrlq{

Approved 9s1s 16 l{ay 95



APPENDIX C

SAMPLE RESULTS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

EbIVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Andrew John Friedman
Jems E. Bruye, Ph.D.
QW) 28s-8282

3012 l6th Avenue West
S€ttle, WA 98119-2029

FAX: (206) 283-5044

June 6. 1995

Misty Koltreider, Project Leader
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Koltreider:

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 31, 1995
from your.project #6254-1, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way.

The product appears to be a gasoline manufaclurecl p-,1g--!98!,.rlue to,fle+iS
organic lead content. 

'-- -- * -

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRITYA.INC.

Brailley T. Benson
Chemist

jttp
Enclosures
FAX: (510) 865-5731

J'rN i ? lgss
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA. INC.

EI-IVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date ofReport: June 6, 1995
Date Received: May 31, 1995
Project: #6254-t,2703 Ma-rtin Luther King Jr. Way
p"1s $amFles Extracteil June 2, 1995
Date Extraets Analyzeil June 2, 1995

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE STUDGE SAMPLts +,
FOR OBGANIC LEAD BYICP

(METHOD 6010)
R€sults Rryorteil as g/gal { , lWl ,ft ol+"

tfti'

Quality Assurance

Blant

Spi-ke Blank
% Recovery

Spi.ke Level

<0.005

L04%

58
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

EI.IVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date ofReport: June 6, 1995
Date Received: May 31, 1995
Project: #8254-I,2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Date Samples Extracted: June 1, 1995

RESULTS FBOM TIIE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE
FOB FINGERPRINT CHARACTERIZATION
BY CAPILI,ARY GAS CIIROMATOGRAPHY

USINGA FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)
AND ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTOR (ECD)

Sample ID

BG-Product

GC Characterization

The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID)
showed the presen-ce 6f lsv/ lsiling co-pounds. The
patterns clisplayed by these peaks are indicative of
gasolne.

The low boiJing compounds appeared as a regular
pattern of peaks eluting from n-C7 to n-C ta shovring a
haximum it about n-C-o. The GCIFID trf,cE showed
the nresence of oeaks tXat anpeared to be indicative of
lowievels of berizene, toluene, ethylbenzene, the
xylenes and Cq-benzenes. These compounds are
c[aracteristic 6f the constituents com-mon]y found in
sasoline. The GC/ECD trace showed the prsiblc
freeence of a zuite of lead additives char{ieteristic oT
oldleaded gaeolines. The GC/ECD trace showed the
presence of halogenated compound4 possibly leail
scavengers added to leaded gasolines.

The large peak seen rear 25 minutes on the GC/FID
trace is pentacosane, added as a quality assurance
check for this GC analvsis. There is a second internal
standard peak seen orthe GC/ECD trace at about 26
minutes which is dibutvl chlorendate.
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ironmental Services (SDB)

, fune 8, 1995

ACC ENVIRONMENTA], CONSULTANTS

Atten: Mistv Kaftreider

Project: 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING
Received..  May 24, 1995

CHROMALAB, INC.

Project #:  6254-f

re, '  Ten samples for Gasol ine and BTEX analysis

Matr l -x:  SOI L
SampTed: May 23 ,  1-995 . /  Analyzed: ,June 6, l -995
Method :  EPA s030 /M.  8015 /8020

RESU]-,,TS :

# I .D.  (mq/Kq)  (mq/Kq) (mq/Kq) (mq, /Kq)  (mq/Kq)

Submiss ion  # :  9505323

Cl- ient
Sample Sample

Ethy1 Total
Gasol ine Benzene Tofuene Benzene XyLenes

Run# :  5980
o v  / f  J  l 5 r - !

89755  B2 -5
89757  83  -5
89758  84 -6
a J  t J >  I ' f  - O

89764  87 -10
D , , n . I l  .  - ^ ' ^ ' A

4!l4ffl!: , wv=

a a  I o !  1 1 6 - 5

89762  85 -10
u v l t J s  1 5 l - )

89766  88 -10

b ' J

250 /
tso /
! !  .

830 /'
5 3  '

L30.- ' '
3go , '
N .D .  /
N .D . . ' .

N .D /  N .D .
0 .6 , . 2  N .D .
N .D . ' , , '  N .D .
N .D . l  N .D .
1  Q /  O  )

N.D .  , .  N .D .

N .D / ,  N .D .
0 .30 , , /  N .D .
N .D {  -  N .D .
N .D /  N .D .

o .4  0 .1
4 .7  1_0 .0
0 .9  0 .4
0 .4  0 .2
12  . 0  33  . 0
0  . 20  0 .30

1 .0  1 .1_
7 .3  27 .0
N .D .  N .D .
0 .1  N .D .

B lank  N .D .
Blank Spike Recovery 872
Repor t i ng  L im i t  20 .0

r r l r r n m r T . = l - r  T n ^

t\ . \-,

\\T\\^-
-  ,  \ t -  - -
d acK lret.Ly
l n .  I  \ r f  i  ^ r 1  a ' h a m i  c l -

cc

N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N ,D .
872 87* 85? 922
0 .1  0 .1  0 .1  0 .1 -

/ t r
/l ,/// //

tljl,w
//

Ali Kharrazi
. l rd .h  i  ^  Mr  n  - : . ra r

1220 Quatry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 . Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157
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f CHROMALAB, lNc.
a Ei jnmentat serv*es (suEJ

Cf ient
Sampl e

, . fune 8,  1995

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Submission #:  95 05323

Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project:  2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING Project#:  6254-L
Recejved. '  May 24, 1-995

re: Seven samples for Gasol ine and BTEX anafysis

Matr:ix: WATER
SampTed: I , I iay 23, L995 Analyzed: June 3, 1995
Method :  EPA 5030/M. So]-S /  602

RESIILTS:

Sampl e
Ethyl  Total

Gasoline Benzene Tofuene Benzene Xyl-enes

T
t
T
n
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
l
l
I
s
l
l

8 9 7  5 5
8 9 7  6 0

8 9 7 6 5

6 J  t O  I

89768

897  59

897 54

5 95.0\,
' /  

^ ^ j _ / - - ^ ^

\ EZ'- nZV

rB 5.r H20
_Ne.te : GAS

a  n - \  r r ^ ^

f .{ 
-nzw

N.og€ r GAs
(B8- I2o
Not'e: GA-s
B9 -H20
Note: GA,s
B5-H20
NOTE: GAS

BL -H20
Note: GAS

27
500000

15000

N.D . , . . -

4200

1_7

17000

N.D .
922
u . f

4000-000  19000  220000  110000
nrr. r.rrdrrjoo oo pg /(,g'tF,x DET. r,rMrr- soorglL

89 ,000  - - -  2 \ooo , / "  r rooo  3800
DET. LIMIT=5o O O O Pg /i, BTEX DET. I,IMIT- 5 O OPglL

N . D . \ - - -  N . D . \ - . , - '  N . D .  r - - "  N , D . , , - '
DET. L]MIT=250 IJT/L,BTEX DE.'I.I"IMAT-?. SPg /L

6600 - '  34 0 / '  24

3100

N.D .  N .D .  N .  D .
872  91 -?  87  Z
0 .5  0 .5  0 .5

n ,/y'
lA'/r, W
' /  av, /  

l /
Ali  Kharrazi
organic Manager

180000  5900  240
DET. LIMIT=50 O OUg /L,BIEK DET.IJIMIT- s 0pgll,

N.D .  5 .03 .3
DET . !IMIT=2s O P9 /L,BTF-X DET. LIMIT- 2 . s$gll,

300000  5700  490 11000
DET. LrMrT=1 0 0 O O ttg / r,, BTF,X DET. LIMIT- 1 0 opgll

Blank
Bl-ank Spike Recovery
P a h ^ F f  i  h ^  T . i  m i  F

r z f t  T ^ - -  T  - l -

a \  ' \
\ \\{\t*
Y f

- Y  - -,JacK Kerry
Analyt ica l  Chemists

N.D .
83?
50

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 . Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157
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CTIROMALAI}, INC.
SAMPLE RI]CEIPT CIIECKLIS'I'

Da te  /Trme

Received

Rece ived

Carrler name

Logged in bY
t i a l s

IntacE- Broken-

InLact- Broken-

rece  ived?

Date
Mat r i . x

sh ipp ing  conta iner  in  good cond l t ion?

cuscody sea ls  p resent  on  sh ipp ing  conta iner?

cus tody  sea ls  on  sample  bo t t les?

cha in  o f  cusEody PresenE?

Chain  o f  cusEody s igned uben re l inqu ished and

cha in  o f  cus tody  agrees  w i th  sample  1abe ls?

Samples  in  p roper  conta  iner /bo t t  Ie  ?

Samples  in tac  t  ?

su f f i c ienE sample  vo lume fo r  ind lca ted  tes t?

vOA v ia ls 'have zero  l leadspace?

Tr ip  E lank  rece  i  ved  ?

At1  samples  reda I  ved  w l t I r l r r  l r o l d J . n g  E i m e ?

Conta iner  tempn I  n  l  l t ro?

Yes

Yes

Yes

""t 
J ,o

Yeg

Yes

""r-u{

"""-V
ves -tz/

"" u/

No

NO

No

/

t /

\./

-,/

\,/

No-

NO

NA_ Yes

NA_ YeS

Yes

pH upon receipt -----Pll adjusted

Arly ILQ responrtc must be detailed in
app l icab le ,  lhey  shou ld  be  marked NA.

check  per fo rmed bY: -

Ehe comments  secEion  be low.  I f  i ten ls  a re  no t :

' / t

Reference/subn t  22

checl/1'Jj.gt comy'Ieted

DaEe contacged?c l ien t  conEacted?

Person congacted?

I
T
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
t
$
s
t

ContacLed bY?

Regard ing?

Cor rec ! i -ve  Ac t ion :
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APPENDIX D

DRILLING LOGS
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION

SYSTEM
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

O,>a
H6
u'r=
ox
_HT
#E
<n
Oq)
L)b

E

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES

GRAVELS
more than half

coarse fraction is
larger than No. 4

steve

CLEAN GRAVELS
WITH LITTLE OR

NO FINES

GW well graded gravels, gravel-sand
mixtures

G7 poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
miYtrrra<

GRAVELS WITH
OVER 1 2% FINES

GM
sttty gravers, poony graoeo graveFsano
silt mixtures

GC clayey gravels, poony graded gravel-sand
clay mixtures

SANDS

more than half coarse
fraction is smaller
than No. 4 sieve

CLEAN SANDS WITH
LITTLE OR NO FINES

514::.:.;ilii:':i:;:t:.::i:. well graded sands, gravelly sands

g7 poorly graded sands, gravelly sands

SANDS WITH OVER
1 ZYo FINES

5M i ! i
silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
mixtures

Tfr.

clayey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
mtxtures

o)
(/,,9
) o

9s
fi+r
zv
?=
*P

e

SILTS AND CLAYS
liquid limit less than 50

ML Inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty or
.lavpv qends- .)r clave.v qilts w,/sl- nlesticitv

CL
inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly
clavs. sandv clavs, silty clavs. lean clavs

OL organic clays and organic silty clays of

SILTY AND CLAYS
liquid limit greater than 50

MH
inorganic silty, micaceous or diatomacious
fina crn.lv .rr qiltv <^il< alrcfi. ciltq

CH Vy'l

ffi
inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat

OH org?nic clays ot medium to high plasticity
oroanic silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS peat and other highly organic soils

LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS

boring

Known Contact Boundary

Contact Interval

Formational Boundary
Unit Boundary

g
Y

Static groundwater (approximate)

Groundwater encountered during drilling

Date: 5/10,/95 Project No. 95-6254-l
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland. CA

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. . 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 1 1 0 . Alameda, CA 9450'l . (51 0) 522-81 88
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Environmental Control
Associates. lnc.

Pneumatic Sampler.
Depth
(feet)

: Pneumatic Sampler (1 ' O.D.)

OJECT: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy
ART DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(roYR - 3/2)

(sY -  3/2)

81 -5

No
Sample

Sandy Clay (CL), dark greenish gray,
medium plasticity, medium stiff,
moist (moderate hydrocarbon odor).

Sandy Clay (CL), as above

Approx. 0.5 to 0.75" non-aqueous
product on water,
Refusal at 9', possible tank hold-down

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 9 feet
(Refusal encountered)

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONgULTANTS
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, 'D]TE 11O

ALAN/EDA, CA 94501

LOG OF BORING ts-1

2703 MarLin Luthar Kin4 Jr. Way
QaklanA, Calitomia

JOF N0: 625+-1.0

DATE: 6124195



t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.

Pneumatic Sampler.

HNU
ppm)

:h

alJ
J
A

th

l|)(!
=>
Eb
dE

ttE

Depth
(feet)
-0-

-?-

- 4 -

6
Y
I

10

12

14

r6

18

20

22

?4

26

78

:QUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1" O.D.)
-OGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
TROJECT: 2703 Maftin Luther King Jr. Wy
START DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(r oYR - s/2)

(sY - 3/2)

10

40

B2-5

B2-7 \\

Asphalt Pavement/Baserock: qravel.

Clayey Sand (SC), Olive green mottle(
mottled dark green with 5-l 0%
fines, medium dense, moist
(slight hydrocarbon odor).

Clayey Sand (SC) brown mottled
greyish green with 45 to 50% fine
grain sand, dense, slightly plastic,
.saturated, hydrocarbon odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 7 feet
(Refusal encountered)

ACC ENVIRONMENIAL CONSULTANTS
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, 7UITE11O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOBNO: 6254-1.0 LOG OF OORING O-2

27OZ Marain Luther Kin6 Jr.Way
Oakland, CalforniaDAIE: 6/24/95
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Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.

Pneumatic Sampler.
Depth
(feet)

0

2

4

t'

n

10

12

14

16

l8

; Pneumatic Sampler (1" O.D.)
OGGED BY: M. Kaltreider

Cf: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy
ART DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(1oYR - 3/2)

(sY - 3/2)

B3-4

B3-6

NO
Sample

Sandy Clay (CL), Brown mottled
grey with 35% fine grain sand, stiff,
very plastic, moist.

Sandy Clay (CL) dark olive green' 
with 25% fine grain sand, plastic,
stiff, moist, hydrocarbon odor.

Sandy Clay (CL), as above, no water

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 12 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONgULIANTS
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, 9UITE11O

ALAMEDA, CA 9+501

JOB NO: 6254-1.0 LOG OF aORING O.3

2703 Marain Lulher Kin6 Jr. rNay
)aklanA, CalitorniaDAIE: 6124/95
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Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.

Pneumatic SamDler.

QUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1" O.D.)
BY: M. Kaltreider
: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy

ART DATE: 5/23/95

Depth
(feet)

Munsell Color Scale

(1OYR - 3/2)

(sY - 3/2)

84-4

B4-6

No
Sample

Sandy Clay (CL), Greyish brown
mottled reddish brown with 35% fine
grain sand, stiff, plastic, moist with
few roots,

Sandy Clay (CL) greyish green mottled
grey and brown with 40% fine grain
sand, plastic, stiff, moist, strong
hvdrocarbon odor.

Sandy Clay (CL), as above, saturated

BoTTOM OF BORING @ 12 feet
No water encountered

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CON9ULTANTg
1OOO ATLANT]C AVEUNUE, 1UffE 11O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOF NO: 6254-1.0 Loo oF aoRtNo b-4

2703 Ma*in Lulher Kinq Jr. Way
Oakland, CaltomiaD\TE: 6124195
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Environmental Control
Associates. lnc.

Pneumatic Sampler.

Depth
(feet)

:  Pneumatic Sampler (1'O.D.)
BY: M. Kaltreider
: 2703 Manin Luther King Jr. Wy

ART DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(1oYR - 3/2)

(sY - 3/2)

B5-5

85-7

NO
Sample

Sandy Clay (CL), dark greenish grey
mottled brown with 1 5% fine
grain sand, stiff, very plastic, moist,
slight hydrocarbon odor.

Sandy Clay (CL) brown mottled dark
olive grey with 25% very fine grain

sand, slightly plastic, stiff, moist,
hydrocarbon odor.

Approximately 0.25-0.5'
non-aqueous proouct on water.

Sandy Clay (CL), as above, saturated.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ l5 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, 1IITEl1O

ALAMEDA. CA 94501

JOF N0: 6254-1.0 LOG OF BORING 8.5

27OZ Marnn Luther Kinq Jr.Way
Oakland, CahforniaDATE: 6124195
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Environmental Control
Associates, lnc.

Pneumatic Sampler.

HNU
ppm)

*
LU
J

E
U)

(I)(E
=>
F!: Depth

(feet)

-2 -

-4 -

*6  -

-8  -

g
12

14

16

l8

20

22

24

t b

t 6

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1 ' O.D.)
LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy
START DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(1oYR -  3 /2)

(5Y - 3/2)

100

500

B6-s

86-10

No
Sample

Asphalt Pavement/Baserock: qravel.

Clayey Sand (SC), olive grey mottled
reddish brown with 65% fine
grain sand, dense, moist, sffong
hydrocarbon odor.

Clayey Sand (SC) brown mottled dark
grey with TOY| tine grain sand,
dense, very moist, strong
hydrocarbon odor.

Approximately 1-2"
non-aqueous product on water.

Clayey Sand (SC), Brown mottled grey
with 80% fine grain sand, dense, wet,
ctrnnat hvalr a2rhnn ndarrr.\

BOTTOM OF BORING @ l5 feet

ACC ENVIRONI'./ENTAL CONSULTANTg
1OOO ATLANIIC AVEUNUE, SUIIE11O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOD N0: 6254-1.0 LOG OF FORING O'6

2703 MarLin Lulher Kin1 Jr.Way
OaklanA, CalifomiaDATE: 6124195
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Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.

Pneumatic Sampler.

HNu
.ppm)

It
L!
J

E
tJ)

oo
=>
*
GC

IJE

Depth
(feet)

-0  -

-2  -

-4  -

6

8

g
10

12

I
16

1B

20

2?

24

26

?8

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1' O.D.)
LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: 2703 Maftin Luther King Jr. Wy
START DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(r oYR - 3/2)

(sY - 3/2)

0

20

87-5

B7-10

No
SampleN

Asphalt Pavement/Baserock: gravel.

Sand (SP) with clay, dark greyish
green (5-l 0% fines), dense, moist.

Sand (SP) brown mottled grey
with 1 0% fines, dense, moist to wet.

Sand (SP), Brown mottled grey
with 5% fines, dense, wet.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONgULTANT9
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE. SUIIE11O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOF N0: 6254-1.0 LOA OF aOHNG O-7

27Ob Maft.ln Luther Kin4 Jr. Way
Oakland, CalrfomiaDA'tE: 6124/95
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Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.

Pneumatic Sampler.

HNu
ppm)

It
tlJ
J

E
tJ)

*9
Fb
dts

IJE

Depth
(feet)

-2-

-4  -

-6  -

-B  -

-10

12

v
14

t b

18

20

za.

?4

26

28

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1' O.D.)
LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy
START DATE: 5/23/95

Munsell Color Scale

(1oYR - 3/2)

(sY - 3/?)

0

0

B8-5

B8-10

No
Sample

,,i/

Asphalt Pavement/Baserock: gravel.

Sand (SP) with clay, brown mottled
reddish brown, (5-10% fines),
dense, moist (interperted at fill).

N

Clayey Sand (SC) brown mottled black
with 35% fines, dense, moist to wet.

Sand (SP), Brown mottled grey
with 5% fines, dense, wet.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ l5 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANIg
1OOO ATLANIIC AVEUNUE, )UIIE 11O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOts NO: 6254-1.0 LOO OF OORTNG O-O

2703 Marlin Luther Kinq Jr. Way
Oakland CalitomiaDATE: 6/24195


